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FEBRUARY 12, 2003

TO: ASSEMBLYMAN HORNE

FROM: NEVADA DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION (@/
(BEN GRAHAM) :

RE: YOUR BILL A.B. 33---POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO
CORRECTCONSTITUTIONAL VAGUENESS IN NRS
453.322(1)(b)

HERE WITH PLEASE FIND A COPY OF SHERIFF v. BURDG

—— e R A Y

118 NEV. ADV. OP. NO. 86, 12/20/2002

THIS DECISION DETERMINED THAT THE ABOVE
REFERENCED SECTION OF CHAPTER 453. WAS VOID FOR
VAGUENESS. THE STATUTE PROHIBITS POSSESSION OF THE
MAJORITY OF INGREDIENTS TO MANUFACTURE A
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE. THERE WAS NO INTENT
REQUIREMENT NOR LIST OF INGREDIENTS REQUIRED TO
BE IN VIOLATION OF THE STATUTE.

THE SECOND ATTACHMENT INCLUDED PROVIDES A
SUGGESTED AMENDMENT TO CORRECT THE PROBLEM.

KRISTEN ERICKSON, OF THE WASHOE COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEYS OFFICE AND THE DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION, WILL BE PRESENT AT THE HEARING THIS
FRIDAY AND WILL TESTIFY yUPPORT OF A.B. 33.

CC: CHAIRMAN ANDERSON
RISA LANG
ALLISON COMBS

ASSEMBLY JUDICIARY
Date: 2)14] @2 Room3138 EXHIBIT &
b 2} B£AS§9"_MZ.1M YoRNE
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Cite as: Sheriff v. Burdg
118 Nev. Adv. Op. No. 86
December 20, 2002

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

No. 38105

SHERIFF, WASHOE COUNTY,
Appellant,
Vs,
ALICE MAE BURDG AND KIT JEROME BURDG,
Respondents.

No. 38264

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Appellant,
VSs.
STEPHEN GLENN SANTILLANEZ AND LARRY SHAWN EARLY,
Respondents.

Consolidated appeals from district court orders concluding that NRS 453.322(1)}b) is
unconstitutional. Second Judicial District Court, Washoe County; James W. Hardesty, Judge (No.
38105); Brent T. Adams, Judge (No. 38264).

Affirmed.

Frankie Sue Del Papa, Attorney General, Carson City; Richard A. Gammick, District Attorney, and
Joseph R. Plater III, Deputy District Attorney, Washoe County, for Appellants.

Walter B. Fey, Reno, for Respondent Kit Jerome Burdg.
Marc P. Picker, Reno, for Respondent Alice Mae Burdg.
M. Jerome Wright, Reno, for Respondent Stephen Glenn Santillanez.

Steven G. McGuire, Public Defender, James P. Logan, Chief Deputy Public Defender, and Paul C.
Giese, Deputy Public Defender, Carson City, for Respondent Larry Shawn Early.

BEFORE THE COURT EN BANC.
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OPINION

PER CURIAM:

In these consolidated appeals we consider the constitutionality of NRS 453.322(1)(b), which
criminalizes possession of a majority of the ingredients required to manufacture a controlled substance.
The district court granted respondents Kit Jerome Burdg’s and Alice Mae Burdg’s petitions for writs of
habeas cotpus (No. 38105) and granted respondents Stephen Glenn Santillanez’s and Larry Shawn
Early’s motions to dismiss (No. 38264). In both orders, the district court found NRS 453.322(1)(b) to
be void for vagueness, and therefore, unconstitutional. We agree and affirm the district court’s ruling.

EACTS

Kit and Alice Burdg

Detective Tim Kuzanek of the Washoe County Sheriff’'s Office, who was assigned to the
Consolidated Narcotics Unit, received information in late 1998 and early 1999 about a
methamphetamine manufacturing operation at 294 East Ninth Street in Sun Valley. Based on this
information, on August 24, 2000, Detective Kuzanek examined the garbage from the property. This
revealed several items that are commonly seen at methamphetamine operations, including a possible
chemical bottle and ph papers, which are used to test acidic or base levels when manufacturing
methamphetamine. Using this evidence, Detective Kuzanek obtained a search warrant for the property,
which belonged to Kit Burdg.

That same day, law enforcement officers conducted a search of the property. During the search,
law enforcement officers found several items in a shed that was located on the property, including
flasks, funnels, scales, gloves, stained rags, ph papers, a hot plate, duct tape, coffee filters, aspirin, an
electric fan, razor blades, plastic bottles, drug paraphernalia, jars, matches without striker plates,
ephedrine tablets, a bottle of hydrogen peroxide, a butane torch, a can of Coleman fuel, bottles of Red
Devil lye, a bottle suspected of containing iodine, a container suspected of containing acid, and a can
suspected of containing acetone. Officers also found in the shed papers with Kit’s name and a “pay and
owe” sheet.[1] Notably, a presumptive chemical test conducted on some white powder obtained from

the property was positive for the presence of pseudoephedrine, a chemical used to manufacture
methamphetamine. :

Kit Burdg voluntarily turned himself in following the search, and he was arrested. Alice Burdg,
Kit’s wife, was arrested soon thereafter.

Alice and Kit Burdg were charged with the crime of possession of a majority of the ingredients
required to manufacture a controlled substance, a felony violation under NRS 453.322(1)b). On
September 25, 2000, a preliminary hearing was held. At the preliminary hearing there was conflicting
testimony regarding the ingredients required to manufacture methamphetamine. Detective Kuzanek
testified that he had made methamphetamine under laboratory conditions, using “red phosphorus, iodine,
ephedrine or pseudoephedrine, Coleman fuel, muriatic acid, [and] Red Devil lye.” Christopher Adduci,
an agent for the Drug Enforcement Administration, testified that “two or three substances are adequate”
to manufacture methamphetamine. Agent Adduci testified that the ingredients used to manufacture
methamphetamine were not themselves controlled substances, but were “common substances,”
consisting of pseudoephedrine (an ingredient in many common household cold/flu medicines), red
phosphorus (which can be extracted from common household matches), and iodine. He also indicated
that “there can be others,” but he could not testify as to what other chemical substances were needed.
After the preliminary hearing, Alice and Kit were bound over on the charged crime.

On November 13, 2000, Kit filed a pretrial petitibn for writ of habeas corpus, arguing among other
things that NRS 453.322(1)(b) is unconstitutionally overbroad and vague. Alice joined in Kit’s petition,
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adopting his argument, but she added an additional argument—the State failed to present any evidence
that Alice resided on the property when the raid occurred. On June 6, 2001, the district court granted the
Burdgs’ petitions for writs of habeas corpus, ruling that NRS 453.322(1)(b) is void for vagueness, and
therefore is unconstitutional.

Stephen Santillanez and Larry Early

On September 28, 2000, the Washoe County Consolidated Narcotics Unit arrested Stephen Glenn
Santillanez and Larry Shawn Early. They too were charged with possession of a majority of the
ingredients required to manufacture a controlled substance in violation of NRS 453.322(1)(b). The
specific controlled substance was methamphetamine.

On May 10, 2001, Santillanez and Early filed motions to dismiss, arguing that NRS 453.322(1)(b)
is unconstitutionally vague and overbroad. In its opposition to the motions, the State made an offer of
proof regarding the evidence it believed supported the charge. The State proffered that several bottles
and other containers were recovered during the execution of a search warrant for the premises controlled
by Santillanez and Early. Chemical samples were tested at the Washoe County Crime Lab, and the test
revealed the following chemicals: iodine, ephedrine, pseudoephedrine, red phosphorus, hydrochloric
acid, and methamphetamine. On July 3, 2001, the district court granted Santillanez’s and Early’s
motions to dismiss following its ruling in the Burdg case. The State appealed both rulings. We
consolidated the two appeals.

DISCUSSION

NRS 453.322(1)(b) provides that it is unlawful for a person to “[plossess a majority of the
ingredients required to manufacture or compound a controlled substance other than marijuana, unless he
is at a laboratory that is licensed to store such ingredients.” The district court held that the statute is void
for vagueness because “[ilt is a criminal statute which contains no mens rea requirement, and infringes
on an individual’s liberty interest” and further, because “the statute does not provide sufficiently specific
limits on the enforcement discretion of the police.” The State challenges the district court’s ruling on
two grounds: the district court did not determine whether the statute is vague as applied to the
defendants (in both cases), and the district court failed to address whether the statute is vague in all of its
applications.

Resolution of these appeals involves the constitutionality of a statute, which is a question of law
that this court reviews de novo.[2] This court has stated, “[s]tatutes are presumed to be valid, and the
burden is on the challenger to make a clear showing of their unconstitutionality.”[3] To overcome this
burden, there must be a “clear showing” of invalidity.[4]

“The doctrine that a statute is void for vagueness is predicated upon its repugnancy to the due
process clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution.”[5] A statute is void for
vagueness if it fails to define the criminal offense with sufficient definiteness that a person of ordinary
intelligence cannot understand what conduct is prohibited and if it lacks specific standards, encouraging
arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement.[6] The Supreme Court has also held that a facial-vagueness
challenge is appropriate when the statute implicates constitutionally protected conduct or if the statute
“is impermissibly vague in all of its applications.”[7] But “[a] challenger who has engaged in conduct
that is clearly proscribed cannot complain of the vagueness of the law as applied to the conduct of
others.”[8]

Under any of the tests noted above, we conclude that a facial-vagueness challenge is appropriate.
More specifically, we conclude that NRS 453.322(1)(b) is facially vague because it infringes on
constitutionally protected conduct, is incapable of any valid applications, fails to provide sufficient
notice of the prohibited conduct, and encourages arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement. First, this
criminal statute contains no intent element, and consequently the statute imposes criminal sanctions on
what is otherwise non-criminal activity. We recognize that the “evil” that NRS 453.322(1)(b) addresses
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is clearly the manufacturing of controlled substances, and the statute is not meant to convict a person
simply because that person possesses a combination of a few common household items. But without an
intent element, the statute infringes on an individual’s liberty interest.[9]

During oral argument, the State asserted that it is common practice to build in 2 mens rea
requirement when a statute is not explicit. However, we note that the general intent statute, NRS
193.190, does not alleviate the absence of an intent element in NRS 453.322(1)(b) because it is unclear
where an intent element would be implied. For instance, the statute at issue is missing not only the
intent to possess a majority of the ingredients required to manufacture, but more significantly, the intent
to possess those ingredients for the purpose of manufacturing a controlled substance.

In addition to missing an intent element, the statute fails to provide a person of ordinary
intelligence with fair notice of what conduct is prohibited. In particular, it fails to list the items that
might be described as “ingredients™ required to manufacture or compound a controlled substance. An
“ingredient” is commonly defined as “something that enters into a compound or is a component part of
any combination or mixture.”[10] The legislative history of NRS 453.322(1)(b) indicates that the
Legislature enacted the statute because of concerns regarding methamphetamine labs. The Assembly
Committee on Judiciary was presented with an exhibit titled “Methamphetamine Lab Indicators,” which,
according to the committee’s minutes, was a list of ingredients of methamphetamine.[11] However, that
list includes items other than those that would fit the common definition of “ingredients,” such as pots
and pans, tubing, funnels, buckets, bottles, and coffee grinders and filters.[12] The list does not indicate
what “ingredients” are required to manufacture a controlled substance such as methamphetamine,

Moreover, we conclude that the absence of an intent element and the ambiguities regarding the
required ingredients allow arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement. Thus, NRS 453.322(1)(b), as
written, fails to provide law enforcement with adequate guidance concerning the precise scope of
activities it aspires to proscribe.

Because we conclude that NRS 453.322(1)(b) is facially vague, we need not address the State’s
remaining arguments concerning overbreadth and an as-applied analysis. For the same reason, we need
not address the Burdgs’ sufficiency of the evidence argument.

CONCLUSION

We hold that NRS 453.322(1)(b) is void for vagueness on its face. Therefore, NRS 453.322(1)(b)
violates the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution, and Article 1, Section 8 of the
Nevada Constitution. Accordingly, we affirm the district court’s order declaring NRS 453.322(1)(b)
unconstitutional.

**********FOOTNOTES**********

[1]  Officer Steve O’Farrell, who participated in the execution of the search warrant, testified at the
preliminary hearing that a “pay and owe sheet” is “a list that people would make for monies owed or
product [controlled substance] given out.”

2]  SIIS v. United Exposition Services Co., 109 Nev. 28, 30, 846 P.2d 294, 295 (1993).
3]  Childs v. State, 107 Nev. 584, 587, 816 P.2d 1079, 1081 (1991).
[4]  Sheriff v. Martin, 99 Nev. 336, 340, 662 P.2d 634, 637 (1983).

[5] Woofter v. O’Donnell, 91 Nev. 756, 762, 542 P.2d 1396, 1400 (1975); see also Cunningham v,
State, 109 Nev. 569, 570, 855 P.2d 125, 125 (1993) (stating that a statute that does not give fair notice of
prohibited conduct, “is violative of the Due Process Clause, Article 1, Section 8 of the Nevada
Constitution”).

[6] Kolenderv. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352, 357 (1983).
7]  Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, 455 U.S. 489, 497 (1982); accord Martin, 99 Nev.
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at 340, 662 P.2d at 637.
- [8] Martin, 99 Nev. at 340, 662 P.2d at 637.

[91  Cf Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41, 55 (1999) (Stevens, J., concurring) (applying a facial-
vagueness analysis to a Chicago ordinance that required a police officer to give an order of dispersal -
upon observing a person whom he reasonably believed to be a street gang member loitering in a public
place with one or more persons because the ordinance “is a criminal law that contains no mens trea
requirement, and infringes on constitutionally protected rights” (citations omitted)).

[10] Webster’s Collegiate Dictiopary 622 (9th ed. 1985).

[11] Hearing on A.B. 454 Before the Assembly Comm. on Judiciary, 70th Leg., 15 & ex. F (Nev.,,
March 19, 1999).

[12] Id.ex.F.
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453.322. Offer, attempt or commission of unauthorized act relating to manufacture or

compounding of certain controlled substances unlawful; penalty; prohibition against
probation of offenders.

1. Except as authorized by the provisions of NRS 453.011 to 453.552, inclusive, it is
unlawful for a person to knowingly or intentionally:

(a) Manufacture or compound a controlied substance other than
marijuana;

(b)  Possess a majority of the ingredients required to manufacture or
compound a controlled substance other than marijuana with the intent
to manufacture a controlled substance, unless he is at a laboratory
that is licensed to store such ingredients; or

(c) Offer or attempt to do any act set forth in paragraph (a) or (b).

2. Ingredients required to manufacture or compound a controlled substance
include, but are not limited to:

a) ephedrine

b) pseudoephedrine

¢) red phosphorous

d) hydriodic acid

e) iodine

D hydrogen chloride gas
g anhydrous ammonia
h) ammonia with lithium
i} sodium metal

1) sodium hydroxide

k) acetone

) isopropyl alcohol
m) toluene

n) ether

o) sulphuric acid

P) methanol/alcohol

q) lthium

r) muriatic acid

s5) trichloroethane

3. 2. Unless a greater penalty is provided in NRS 453.3385 or 453.3395, a person
who violates the provisions of subsection 1 is guilty of a category B felony and
shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison for a minimum term of not
less than 3 years and a maximum term of not more than 15 years, and may be
further punished by a fine of not more than $100,000.
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4. 3= The court shall not grant probation to person convicted pursuant to this section.
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